~ HISTORY OF

THE PLATTE PURCHASE.

When Missouri was sdmitted into the Union in 1520, the westers boundary
of the state differed from the present. It was aline crossing the Miseouri
river, at the month of the Kunsas, where Kansan city now stands, and rnning
north and south from Arl to Jowa. South of the Missouri the state line
wan identical with the present—north, instead of the boundary following the
eonrse of the river us it now does, it was a continuation of the finesouth of the
Missoari, and extended straight north, coinciding with the line running be-
tween the present counties of Clay, Clinton, Kalb, Gentry and Worth on
the cast, and Platts, Buch Andrew, and Nodaway on the west.

The long trisngular strip of coantey lying between the original western
boundary of the state and tlLB Missour river was known mi the Platte country,
and afterward on its being bought by the United States Government, as
* Platte Purchase.”” It included the prsent connties of Platte, L,
Andrew, Holt, Nodaway, und Atchison. This tmet of conn had been
selected by the Indinns, witl ir usual eagacity, 4= a reservation ; and not
wll afier l{m year 1834 was it given up for the occupancy of the white settlers,
Of the physical characieristios of this region it is only necessary to state that
they were such o made the Platte Purchnse the natnral garden spot of the
Missonri valley. A fertile soil, an agreesble climate, numeroos streams afford-
ing an abundance of water, anil advantageons sites for mills, allovinl botioms
rivalling the far-famed coantey of the Nile in their richness, rolling land
covered with a heavy growth of timber, and | iful hes of prai Il

eombined to make the Platte conntry the paradise of the pimu:-: Ttis oo |

wonder that the early settlers of the bordering counties of Northwest Missonri
looked with Jonging eves on this favered coontry, Before the Indian title was
extinguished white settlers advanced over the border, and here and there
erected a cabin nnd cleared a piece of lund, from which they were often driven
by the United States soldiers, the government endeavoring as far ns possible
to preserve invielnte the tresty ri fu with the Tndisns.

the adjncent counties, Clay, Clinton and others, became somewhat thickly
settled, the demand became imperative that the Platte country should be taken
from the Indians and given up to the requirements of civilization, Thomas
H. Benton, that fi iny whone illustrioos public career
eredit on his State, leat his influence to this messure, and in 1538 the passage
of  bill by Congress was seeured, muinyn the State of Missourl that part
of the Indinn Territery since known as the Platte Purchose. In 1837 n treaty
with the Indinns was coneluded, by which they were removed west of the Mis-
souri river, and the newly-acquired territory was opened to the ocenpancy of
the white settlers. .

Tmmediately there seeurred such an influx of settlers as searcaly has a

allel in the history of the West.  As soon as the news spread that the Platie

coantry was open for ull]mgn‘l“rinnm poared in from all directions, each |

anxions to be early on the ground in order o secare an advan
Muny from Clay snd other counties had visited the country while it was yet
in the possessinn of the Indians, and had selected the site of their fotore setile-
ments 1o which they roturned as soon as ible afler ission was gi

by the government to enter, not a few of arriving during the severe cold
und deep snows of winter, TI}? eame from l:-‘lly county, from Jackson and
other parts of Misouri ; from Kentocky, from Virginia and Tennessee: and
only w short time was required 1o transform the country from the abode of
Indian tribes o & comparatively thickly-populated region. A division inio
counties was soon effected.  Platte county was ized December 31at, 1834;
Buchanan county, six weeks later, on the 10th of Fi o 1838 ; and the
same month all that portion of the Platte north of county
wan orgunized, and attached to Buchanan for civil and military purposes,
under the name of
Andrew, Holt, Nodawny and Alchison were subsequently organized,

FIRST SETTLEMENTS IN BUCHANAN COUNTY.
The present city of Bt. Joseph was the site of not only the first sectlement in

s location, |

the Territory of Ne-st-a-wnh, from which the counties of |

i
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above and below border the Missouri.  The bluff-line was frequently broken
up into mound-shaped knobe, diversified in size and shape, mnd seemingly
roanded off by the hand of man  Toward the south, King Hill, the most
prominent of these Linff, jutted out, and was familinr to the Indians as a tand-
mark, and was useid by them na s place of burial, mcter of the ad-
Jjacent territory made the location central, and Robidonx for u long period of
years earried on a thrifty and friendly trade with his Indinn peighbors.

For |D%”HH onx was the anly white inhabitant of the Platte Pur-
chase. eabin was the only break that the hand of the white man lod
made in the wilderness.  Later on, while the Indinns were yet in the possession
of the country, s few seattering white settloments were o in viurious parts
of what is now Bachanen county, bat the stay of these pioneers was so transicnt
that we shall allude ooly to the settloments as they were formed after the Plate

Purel s T to the whites early in the vear 1837, The settlers
nour!d thickest in the western part of the connty, in Plutte, Jackson, Crawford,
loomi; and Centre hips. Never was country settled =0 rapidly.

In & short time each quarter section had its family. Clay county, perhaps,
furnished the largest number of pioneers of any one segtion of the State. From
this m:'ls eame several like Judge Zachariah Everett, Absalom Munkrat, and
James Robert Gilmore. whose fathers had been the earliest pioneers

Clay county, settling in the neighborhood of Liberty as carly as 1819 and 1820
Eentucky, Virginia, Tennessee, and the river connties of Missoari, all furnished
& liberal quots, and in & few months the populatha wus wufficient]: o
demand the organization of Buchanan county.  Farther on, in the histories of
the townships, will be foand the names of the early settlers of each locality.

ORGANIZATION OF THE COUNTY.

The territory now Included in Buchanan county was first attached 1o Clinton
county. Judge Everett, who was a member from the Plate Purchase
of the Clinton county courf, s served in that body tll Buchanan connty was

, i still living in Plutte townsbip. Buchunan county was organized
by Act of islature, February 1ith, 1859, The first county conrt was
held i the neighborhood of Bparta, in the log hoose of Richard Hill, one of
the county judges. other two mem of the conrt were William Har-
rington and Samuel Johnson. The finet business transacted by this body was
the appointment as county clerk, of Willinm Fowler, a resident of the Black
snake Hills, or what is now better known rs the city of St. Joseph.

The first cireuit court wis held at the log house of Joseph mduux, Bluck
Snake Hills, commencing July 15th, 1839, Hon, Austin A, King, afterward
Governor of Missoori, presided an judge. P, H. Burnett, was cireuit attorney ;
Edwin Toole, clerk. The sheriff was Samuel M. Gilmore.  The grand jury
was com of Reuben B, Reynolds, John Henry, William Bl ATy
Martin, Abel Evans, George S. Nelson, Esekiel W, Swith, Job MeNenve,
Duniel Fy H.ugli: Copeland, Hiram Rﬁ‘ Jusse B. Barnet?, Ezrn Hose,
L[:Ld Beall, Hugh Glenn, John Martin w '?IIIIN Curl, Reuben R. Rey-
nolds acted & foreman. Gen. Andrew Hughes was the only resident attorney
ut that time.

Justice continted to be administered st the Black Snake Hills, till the Ioca-
tion of the county seat oo the 25th of May, 1840, at Old Sparta.  Bloomin
ton (now De Kalb) the oldest town in the connty, laid out in September, 1837,
desired that this honor should be eonferred on her, but the Commirsioners de-
cided that another location was more central and preferable. ingly u

narter seetion of land was selected in Centre ip, and the foundation Laid

hackberry ; on the bluffs und wplands—oak, wnlnut, hickory, linn, ash, elm

and maple.

The roil, both of bottom and upland, in rich and fertile, and fully justifies
the expectations entertained of the productiveness of the Plate purclinse be-
fore jts settlement.  The Platte conntry, indeed, is fumed for it fertilive ; amd
the deep soil produces all kinds of grainy, grosses, froits and vegetables com-
mon to the latitode.  The agrieultuml productions are corn, whest, bardey,
hogs live stock na l-eul‘lingr staplea.  Considerable amounts of hemp,
grapes, apples, peaches and smnll fruits are also grown.  Hemp was formerly
o leading staple, and was extensively grown, some of the leading merchants of
the connty making no inconsiderable part of their fortunes from the hemp
traffic  The wine and grape interests have grown in magnitude of late years,
Meveral persons have large vineyands, and the manufaciure of wine of an ex:
cellent quality has been engaged in.  Concord and Catawba grapes are the va-
rieties preferred.

"bre ares of the connty embraces 272,320 acres.

ST. JOSEPH.
1IN HER EARLY HISTORY,

The eity of St. Joseph was so named in honor of its fannder, Joseph Robi-
doux, whose settloment at the Bluck Spake hills na an Indian fur trader in the
vear | has already been mentioned, Up to 1543 the place was known only
ia the Black Spake Bills, and contsined only two log honses and a small frame
Houring mill which stood on Black Snake creek.

After the Platte pnrchase was opened for settlement, and o numerous popu-
Iative began mpidly o pour into the county, Eobidonx allowed no settlers on
his elnim till he obtained his title 160 neres of land, which came into his
hands in May, 1843, In June, 1843, Bobidoux Inid off the town of St Josepl,
und a sale of the lots took place in the following September. Inside Jots wen:
sold at the uniforss price of one hundred dollars, and corner-lots at $150 each.
The fiest store opened | with the ion of the one cond 1 by Robid
for :h!dpnrpnu of trading with the Indians) was in May, 1843, by A. M. Sax-
ton and Elina H. Perry. The end of Hobidonx's log bé«k lnouse was wsedd 2
a store-room.  There was, of conrse, neither boarding howse nor hotel in o x-
istence at that date, and Mesars. Saxion ond Perry ed themselves in a
biek room of the sore, and at night alept on the counter. A post-office wan
established in 1543, and the first post-master was Fred, Smith. Postage in
those duys was twenty-five cents; and whether from this cause or the smallne
of the population, the amoont of mail matter which passed throogh Mr.
Smith's hunds was not burd und his hat 1 d all the
demands of n post-office, In 1883 the first frame dwelling and store-house was
erected by Julins C. Robidoux, Samuel Hall acted as the first justice of the
pesce, and it is said that he, in common with Mr, Smith, made a convenience
of his hat, nnd saved office rent by earrying in it his docket.  The scceoding
vear, 1844, was marked Ly the opening of a school for small children by M.
s In the fall of 1843 other I had begun il |wm|»|-uI
and the town was soon solidly established, Tn 1545 the first church was erectec
ehiefly throngh the agency of Rev. T. 8. Reeves, Elder Pation, Bishop Mar-
vin nod Elder Rush. It was used ss a Union church, was twenty by thirty
feet in size, and stood half a block eust of the site of the Pacific hotel.

The population mpidly incrensed, and in 1846 3t Joseph wos » town of
rigllt hundred inhal s, with business houses carrying on an extensive and

INCIDENTS

the town of Sparta. [t was nine miles south of St Joseph, and the site is
now includid in the farm of Samuel MeCanley. A coort-house was built of
loges, and completed in the year 1843, a2 0 cost of three hundred dollars. [t
wtill stands on Mr. McCauley's ases; mnd this first temple of jusice for
Buchanan county sadly sutfers by the contrust with the present magnificent
court-house at St. Joseph. Sparta st the height of its prosperity was only o
emall town containing three stores, two or three groceries, court-hoose and
Jail, and a popalation of twelve or fifteen families. The old town is no longer
in exi It glory o d with the removal of the county-seat o St

Bochanan county, but in all the Platte Parchase, The first white inhabi
of the present 1
government settlod abont 1827 on the Platte river and kept a ferry at the
crossing of the military rond from Liberty 1o Fort Leavenworth, In the
Purclinse, north of Bochanun county, while the coantry was vet in the

siots of the Indinms, there was no r;u]l_\r settlement, so that Robidoux's settle-

te connty was one Zadoe Martin, who by permission of the |

ment 8t St Joseph was by far the earlicst pormanent neation made by any |

white man in the Platte Forchase

Joseply Robidous, the sarlisst settler of the county, was of French descent,
connected with that class o nch pinneers who settled St Louis, St
Charles, and Ste. Genevieve, nnid gave the fiest impetus to civilization i he
present great state of Missouri. sarly French settlers of the Mississippi
and Missourl valleys were in o ““ndventorers ™ in the best sense of
that word, They were Frenchmen v first explored the Mississippi from
the direction of Canade in 1671 French pioneers about 1685 formed the first
P 1 in the Mississippi valley at Kaskaskin, in 1llinois, eighty
miles below St Louls.  The French settled Ste. (ienevieve previons to 17507;
Bt Lonis in 17684 ; and St Charfes in 1762, These French settlers were a
light-hearted race, stundv and cnduring, and ing charucteristics emi-
nently qualifying them for pioneer [ife and associstion with the Indians.  To-
ward agricniture they made litle progress, but engnged chiefly in hunting,
fishing, and trappiog.  They adapted themselves with remarkable facility w0
the manners of life among the Indians, with whom they were always on terms
of friendship, Their adve dispomitions led them to make frequent ex-
peditions to the distant rivers where they would be absent among the Indian
tribes for months, returning at last to their homes [nden with a choice stock of
furs and peltries.  The city of St. Loais was founded, indeed, for the express
of securing a i epot fur the | ion of this irade with
IE En.l!m in furs and peltries, and in 1600 one of the principal merchants
and traders in St. Lonis was Joseph Hobidous, father of the Joseph Robidoux,

the founder of St Jaeejsh. .

b Joseph Wotloux, was the o 4 white persun who ever visited Hochanan
conre¥.  He traversed this part of Missouri in the year 1704, doobtless in the
anculim of his plans for {ndian trading. e desired to eelect an advan-
tageons outpost whers he could profitably and conveniently trade vith the
Twhim tribes, and in 1803 el mear the confluence of the Biack . ke
creek with the Missouri river, and there carried on his basiness as fur trnder,
uf to the time of the removal of the Indian tribes, The exoct site which he
.uvpfed was on the river just above the mouth of the Rlack Snake, on lund
which has since been swallowed np by the treacherous corrent of the Missonri
In the selection of this spot he evinesd the mme shrewidness and good judg-
sttent which usually eb famd intell] ioneers gk the West.
A this point the line of blufls encroached clos: upon the bottom lands which

Jmt,.md its streets and Iots, the scene of many an interesting incident in
the of the early history of the county, are now devoted by Mr, McCauley,
the

I bile trade, und with every evidence of rml ity Hpace will not allow
us to mention all the citizens of St Joseph in lx:rdl_ﬂ of its early history,
but among the principn] reddents and bosiness men in and adjoining e
town, from 1844 to 1546, were Joseph Robidoox, William P. Richardson,
Fred. Smith, Simeon Kemper, E. W. Donnell, Dr. . Benton, John Corby,
Joseph C. Hull, A. M. Saxton. Kliaa Perry, Hev. T. 8. Reevis, Iadore Pou-
lin, Dr. Daniel Keedy, lsrnel Landis, Henry M. Vories, B, C. Powell,
Jonathan Levy, Loand J. Curd, John D. Richardson, William H. Edgar,
Robert 1. Boyd, Ben. F. Loan, James B. Gardenbire, J. M. Bassett, Lawrence
Archer, W. I'. Hall, Thoums ){illu. RBolomon L. Leonard, William Riden-
basigh, Michael Miller, Elisha Gladdin, Elisha Sollers, Joseph Davis, J. G.
Knrns, James Highly and €. Carbry,

istor, to the production of nseful sgricultural staples, Capital invesed in Iand in thoss daya brought i

. roductive returms.  Tn 1844
The oounty-seat wan removed Io Bt Juseph in 1846. The corner-stone of | ) M, Sazton pre-empted, by nctunl -eultmnghj. il building of & log eal-
the present court-house was laid August 10th, 1673; and the building for its o, guarter seotion of Jand a mill and a half sast of the Pajee hones, and
Ellmlll. one Jufi finest and largest in the State.  Iits cost ex W0 pnid for the same $1.25 per acre.  Thin tract of land with improvements u
un housind are, year or two ago was estimated to be worth $52,000 — a fact whivh shows at o
glance the immense increase which has taken place in the value of real estate

YA TRES. in the el ..Lo-n}nm.dul v n y, for two b
PHYSICAL FEATUR h boebood of St J h. In 1846, John Corby, fo unsd red
o o dollar, bought eighty acres of land, now Corby's grove ; the 520 scres now
The surface of fied, and offers f ble eon- | included in Patee’s addition to St. Joseph was purchased the same year for

county is di

ditionm for the prosecntion ufﬂﬂ';r{iml of Itnre, The Missouri river
forms the western boundary, and receives the Black Bnnke, Contrary, Lost, and
other smaller creeks.  The Platte river runs from north to sonth through the
east central part of the county. The One-Hundred-and-Two river, Bee ereck,
and other smaller wirenms Aow into the Platte on the west, snd the Third Fork
of Platte, Castile, and Mulden croeks on the esst. These streams ure clear,
springs are abundant, and

the county.

Among the noteworthy features of the county, is the number of lakes in the
Missouri river bottomn, ~ The principal of these is Contrary lake, five miles
southwest of 8. Joseph. It is a considerable body of water, seami-vireular in
shape, six miles long, and hall n mile in width, sbounding in perch, black-
bass, und other kinds of fish, Itiam frequent resort for the anglers
and sportsmen of St Jossph.  Sugar lake contains also nn abundance of fish.
Horseshor. Muskrat, Lost, Singleton, Prairie, nnd Mark's lakes are foond in
the townships Iving on the Misouri river.

Wide, level bottoms border the Misouri.  Marshes seldom exist, and nine-
tenths of these bottom lunds ean be brooght under coltivation, A line of
blutls bound the Missoari river bottoms, about 145 feet in height north of St

oweph, and southwand m-:l\i:i higher elevations, King hill, two miles south

good water can easily be obtained in any part ofe. The first daily mail was received in 1837, The

$LA400 by John Pates.

As the town inerensed in population changes were mndu in the form of gov-
ernment to suit the demands of the times. St Joseph was incorporated as o
village, February 26, 1845, with Joseph Robidonx ms president of the first
lann_ af trastecs. A cily charter was obtnined Febroary 22, 1851, which at
varions Hmes has since amended. Thomas Mills was the first mayor.
palation waa in 1845, 600 ;
1850, & 460 ; 1860, 8,932 ; 1870, 19,025, and at the present time is entimated
to b fully 30,000, The sasessed value of properiy in the city was in 15845,
$40,000 ; 1850, $585,018 ; 1855, $547,860 ; 1860, 4,355,605 ; 1965, $3,167,200,
and in 1870, §11,283 435,

The rapid growth of the place and the facilities it offered for the transaction
of business attracted all elases of residents, and the town was ut one time in-
fested hy an organized band of thieves who carried on their Inwles tramso
tions to the dread of all pood citizens.  We are indebted to the St. Joseph
Herald for an aceount of the following incidents :

. " On one ocension Joseph Robidoux had $800 in silver stolen from his cab-
in, and suspicion pointed strongly toward certain well known parties ns the
thieves, but no positive evidence conld be found ngainst them. v of them
prene, however, arrestedd by a Vigilance Committee, ond with their arms pin-

of the city, is the most noted of these, and s 2055 feet ve i i
bottome. ~ There is & bl abont eight miles southwest of St J'W 3140 feet
high, and one between three and miles exst of Wint feet high.
The summits of these hills are probably of about the same tion s the
general interior opland.

The eastern and northern parts of the county near and on the * divide "
between the sireams are mostly prairie land, or what was once pririe now
covered by a growth of thickets. The country bordering on Platte river, and
also the southern mnd western portions of the county, are heavily timbered.
The timber on the Plate river and it tributaries is commonly oak, walnut,

clm and hackberey ; in the Missouri bottoms it is mostly elm, cottonwood and

5
toned, were a whort distaves oot nf town, for the par mn they
were {nformed, of being shot. The exac, piace to which they were taken wis
# beantiful moand-shaped hill #:Im block east of the St. Joseph browery,
Om the way out the Committee ly discussedd, in presence of the prisoners,
the plan of execution, and finally decided to soparate them, and shoot one at a
time.  On arriving at Ihzd;lm i ., one r wiy left in charge of
two of the Committee on the south side of the hill, and the others were con-
gmnrhdd !:rw.]:nd. the Ell out gl sight. In the mm;:f & few minutes shots were
thuee on the south side, as they were busily preparing their prisoner
for his and in a fow minutes more another v{\ilr__\', whx the vigilants
informed this last prisoner that the others * ud alrendy met their deserved fate




HISTORY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI.

sod his time hod come; §7 he had mything w sy now was the time.  Asthe
execntion was about being earried into it was finally proposed to the
prisoner that ns he was the least guilty one of the three, in order W recover
the money, the Committes would spare his life if he woald make a dleun con-
fesmion, and show where the solen money conld be found.  This unexpected
merey the doomes] man gladly pted, believing ms he did that his two com-
redes bad already been ahot, and engerly un ed himsell to the pre
vended executioners, Impiiuﬂ:ﬁ not only the other two men already prisoners,
bat w number of others who hod not been suspected of complivity in this sod
other crimes.  He also cond the party to the =pat where Mr. Robidoux's
maoney had been buried, and the full amodnt wan recoversd.  All the thieres
then, including the two that were wapposed to have been shot, were notified
that they conld hnve one hoor to get.out of this town, which pressing invite-
tion they lost no time in mgﬁ a

** For o few years, from 1847 to 1351, St Joseph became mgain the head-
quarters of un organized band of thieves, that bafled nll nttempts of offieers
and law-abiding citizens 10 conviet, nolwithstanding there were many of them
well known, and their robberies almost of weekly oceurrence.  The gang was
headed by one Tom Farris. an old man of pleasant adiress, and rather pre
Lumeas&mg appeartnce.  He stole everything he wanted, and many things that

o not want, bat he could never be detected.  John Corby was the first
pork packer in 84 Joe, and he was annoyed very much by “Old Tom Far-
ris" ma he was oalled, stealing hams from Eﬁ mmoke-honse for the use of his
family and his friends. When Mr. Corby proposed to him one day that if
wonld take shoulders, be would supply lim with all he aud his Gunily conld
uisir, bt he didn't like to have him stenl his hams. Old Fareis replied that he
would rather have homs."

* During the great for California in the days of 49, Tom Farris wasin
hhlglm und many a vietim to his artful tricks was compelled to pay tribute
to the old rogue. In the spring of 1649 the facilivies for crossing the Missouri
river were limitod to n few unwieldy flat-boats, aud the waters being high nt
that senson of the year, @ the crossing of the thousands of metkers
very slow und tedious. The hills and valleys roond about St Joseph were
filled with the campw of the sturdy adventurers, nd with their tents and
cnmp-fires, their white-covered wagons, the scens resembled more the camp of
u grand army than nnyﬂlinf else. It lncked only the blue cont and brass bat-
tons, with the bugle's sartling reveille or its musical retreat 1o complete the
pictare. any were compelled to wait for weeks their turn to undergo the
trying ordeal of croasing their traine.  Tom Fareis was bosy then. A train of
wagons, or perhinps a single outfit would move up to the river bank prepam-
tory to erossing in the morning, unhitch teir eattle, drop their chains in «
line as ia the usual custom, amd camp for the night, eagerly looking for the
morrow, when they would go on their way rejoicing. Lo, and behold | when
the moming came they missed their chains, und were unable o hitch up, The
hind wheel of a wagon was gone.  Their tirm had come to cros, after wailin
n week or two, and they eould not move.  No chaing conld be found in St
Juseph ; the supply was exhausted. To bave 2 new wheel made was next 1o
impossible. What n strait!  There s always n way out of the greatest diffi-
cnlthes  Some ministering angel seenis to Work out our salvation when we
think we are lost. Tom Farris was far from being an angel then; we don't
know what he may be now. However, he appeared as one to these men. A
kind, portly, prepossessing old man, w he was, ke would walk down with his
eang in his hand, along the river bank, and coming to the mp of the un-
fortunates woald any, * Well, boys, you're off today; to you."”
The conversation would at onee turi upon the lost chains and the m
wheel, Old Tom would extend his sympathy. * That is too bad ! 100 bad
Home mischievous boys, they are always np to some mischief” Tom would
o him=elf to hunt the wheel up, of course they would pay him well, The
old man would bunt diligently for a short time, and finally discover o stout
rope fistened 1o a stake in the water's edge, draw it in, and with it the missing
wheel, to the joy of the owners. Of course he would get his ten or twenty
dullars,  “ Now boys, I guess T can help you out on a few chains, thoug
T don't like to let them go, for there are nooe to be had in ris,
and they are worth money,” would come from his generons lips. oy
would pay aoy price. Fervis had « fow barrels of chaioe salted down.
When f: woald steal the new chains ab night he woald pot salt on them
to rust them, and sell them back 1 their owners in the morning.”

“Many stores and dwellings wore robbed from time to time by Farris
and his , but notwithstanding the lenders were well known they always
wanaged 1 evade the law, and it was impossible to fisten any evid. upon
thy

.

* e fineMay day the good jeople of B Joe beeame so tired of their stealing
that ol Tow and his first lientenant, a handsome and fnely-d an, was
vonducted to the top of Prospect hill, and th vivedd the kind admonitions of
e raw-hide to the tune of 100 ench, with s passthrough the lines good for thirty
winutes, This broke up their thieving gang, and =0 Joseph had o breathing
upell.”

THE 8T. JOSEFH OF TO-DAY,

8, Joseph is now recognized ns the most wealthy nod prosperons city of the
Missouri valley, aml recent atistics coneede to her the position of the eom
merei li= of the Norih Tn the wholesale trade her pre eminence
is unquestionable.  Below ia found the amonnt of business transucted by whole-
sule houses during the year 1576, the figures luing eompiled from reliable
e

Crackirs .., 2000000
Stavos, Tinware, 180800
Watches, Clocks and 1l

Leather and Findinge. 156 fn)

LT S
Bcapa

faltural Implbemen WGuns nmd Sporiing Matarial

hos, Tallow und Fur. [
30, D0y Alrad fotal, 1870
00,00 tutal,
uremeware. 210,004} Rurens for 167
Cunidles sod Fruit e

Tributary to St Joseph i= & birge tract of country comprising sixteen
counties in northwoest Missouri, eight counties in sonthwestern lows, oine
counties in Nebrakn, and eight in Kansas, the merchants of which come to
St. Joseph as their pataral business centre. o additon, the leading whole-
sale honses well wls in Dakota, Mootans, Wyoming, Utah, Col Ni
Mexion, Texas, the Todian Territory, and in some brunches even in California.

The city does n lasgee pork packing bosiness vearly, nnd statistics show that
only four citles in the whole conniry surpass St Joseph os n packing point,
The vast corn and stock eountey i the eentre of which St Joseph is situsted,
will doubtles require that the facilities of the city, ample a they now are, an
4 packing point be incrensed from year Lo year,

MANUFACTORIES,

The manufacturing establishments of St. Joseph at the beginning of the year
1877 were us follows :  Nine wogon factories, three ax handle factories, Ii.m
oller wurks, two foundeie, three muchine shope, three cider manufactories,
five breweries, two cracker bakeries, one starch factory, one glue factory, two
box factories, one soap factory. one woolen factory, vight harness manufactories,
ane tannery, two planing wills, five Aonr mills, one whip factory, one iron
fones: and jall works, eoopernges, two boot and shoe manufactories, three
printing anid ook g honses, two furmitore factories, one plow factory,
tonr pork houses, seventeen cigar manufactories, ang potiery terr cotin
wurks. one broom factory, two collar factories, one shirt factory, two enda-
water manufactories, elght brick virds, fonr enndy monofsctories, one jewelry

l manufuctory and six carrisge fuctories, making o geand total of 122 manu-

factories, employing :.11!}33:6:]&(! artizans, whose w average from $12 o
$20 per week, and whose unnual products smount o 12,000,000,

* the fint rmilrond to cross the State.

NEWSPAPERS,

There are five new now published in St. Joseph, four daily and ene
weekly, beside the weekly editions issued by the dailies
. The Gazsette wan established in 1345 by Lucien i, newd in T840 pawied
into the hands of Willinm enbangh,  In 1534 it wae purchosed by Po S
Piouts und J, I B, Cundiff, who in 1857 lu?n the publication of the Daidy
Guselte, the first duily newspaper ever published in St Joseph.  Messrs
Ponts and Cundiff eontrollid the paper (il June, 1881, at which time the war
of the rebellion had begun.  The Gasite, then as now, Democratic in polities,
wns ootspoken in its sentiments, and towned the elose of the yenr 1861 was
obliged to suspend poblication.  Tn 1368 the paper was re-eunblished by it
furmer wha inned the bers regnlurly from the suspension
of the paper in 1861.  In October, 1873, the paper was sold for $25.000, 1t
is now owned by the Gazette Company. It is Democratic in politics, has o
lnrge circulation, is vig 1 e, and has Been of great serviee in
building up the interests of St Jossph,

The M. Joseph Daily Herald, The first number of the Muming Herald was
e on the 12th of i’l:bm , 1862, by Wilkinson and MeKibbin, It was
then printed on a sheet lbnnlrilif the size of the present paper, snd was *“[n-
dependent Tnion,” or Republiean in politics. The following April, the name
af the firm publishing the paper was changed to O B. Wilkineon & Co. At
that time Jobo L. Bittinger became associated with Col. Wilkineon as one of
the editors and proprietors, nnd ander this moongement the paper was pub-
lished for thirteen years, or until the fall of 1875, The paper was always
suecessful, and from the day of its firt publication held u high rank among the
Jjournals of the West, and wielded & g 1 infl in ldi bli

i It in decidedly Republican in senti and outside of St. Louis,
no Republiean journal in the State has been o influentind is shaping the policy
of its party, It is progressive and liberal. has lahored heartily for the sdvance-
ment of the prosperity of St Juseph, and iz worthy of the generous an it
receives,  Since September, 1876, it Tus been owned and published by Messrs.
Tracy & Co. The tlemen now eng on il, Frunk M. Tracy, Robert
Tracy, Duniel W. Wilder, and Joseph Thompson were similurly 1 on
the St Juseph Free Democrat in 1860, (he Gret Republican paper ever isoed in

8, J h.

‘l'hg:eg. Jossph Daily Chrowicle is an evening paper, established by the
Chronicle Printing Company in 1876, with M. B Chapman s editor, and 1.
A- Satton chi l'miullm manager, Tt is Domocratio in politics, and as an

i plies o want long felt in St Joseph.

wvenin It i handsomel
pl‘in!lt 'pzﬁlld?, and han grown rapidly in public favor. ]

The Westliche Volkablatt in puhlished daily and weekly, and ranks among
the best German papers of the State. It was establiched ae n weekly in 1855,
l'r'F , and the publication of the daily was begun in 1865, by
Col. Heirriche. It is now poblished by H. Brunsing & Co., with Hermunn
W. Kastor u= editor. It is a well printed, six column paper, sbly odited, and
i the organ of the Germans of Si. Joseph, its influence extending, howaver,
0 pher classes of the lation, - It is Republican in polites.

The Swtwrdey Reriew is a continuation under another name of the Weekdy
Chronicle, whose publication wns begun by Messes. Chapman & Boyle, in 1875,
Loven L. Boyle is the proprietor of the Heview, and has the ra credit
to weatern journalism.  In typographical neatness and artistic display it ean
not be sarpaseed, and its columos are chiefly devoted to Jocal and society mat
terd.  The lively and entertaining style of the paper, together with ite hand.
sume appearance, hae made it a genernl favorite.

Among the other papers onee published in 88 Joseph, but now defunct, were
the Adventure ; the Cyele, 8 Whig paper Publialwd from 1850 1310 1855 ; the
Juurnal, established ns 2 wedkly in 18505, and changed 1o u daily in 1835,
‘Whig and Union in politics, first owned by Miller & Child, lished for a

rivd during the war by John P. Broce, A publication in the
hands of Gov. K. M, Stewart; the Free Demacrnt, an anti-slavery paper, estab-
lished in 1859 by Tracy & Co. ; the Evening News, the first evening duily paper

ublished in 8t Joseph, Tnd dent in politi blished by Asa K. Miller

Bexide these roads, i made by b ties with the ronds diverging
from Atchison, Kansas, and other points, so that St, Joseph possesses ample
enilromd fueilities with the prospect that these will be lnrgely increased at no
distant day. The city also hns two lines of street ruilroads—the Citizens' Street
Hailway and the Union Street Roilway Company, which have four miles and
& half of rond in operation, and have ‘dose an important work in Diproving
the suburban portions of the eity.

The Uhicago, Rock Island, and Pacific railrond rons through the south-
wistern part of the eounty, sffunling communiention with Atchison, Leaven-
worth and Chicago. N

An important item in the milroad facllities of St Joseph s the railroad
bridge crossing the Missouri, It was constructed by the City, and is also in-
tended for wagons and foot. The bridge & pronouneed the best on
the river, and its cost was in the neighborhood of 2 million of dollars.  The
sub-structure consists of six piers of solid masonry, resting o the bed-rock
abaut fifty feet below the surface of the water.  The snperstructire ia of iron,
the length, 1845 feet.  The bridge was loeated Juiy 14th, 1871, and i3 com-
pletion celebruted May 31=t, 1873,

PUBLIC BUILDMNGS AND INSTITUTIONS.

In the number of handsome public boildings S0 Josepl surpasses many cities
having n population three times as Iarge-  One of the chief ornaments of the
city i the new Court Howse, one of the finest public boildings in the State.
It 'was commenced in August, 1873, snd eomplersl in August 1870, at 0 cost
of $173,000, P. F. Meagher architect, and Johu Die Cloe, bailder. Tt is the
most stately nnd imposing structore of the city, and its lofty dome can be seen
at the distanee of muny miles. The boilding is mmweive in syle, and sdmi-
rably proportioned, Corinthinn  portieoss adorm the theee frones. the graeeful
stome eolumns crowned with elaborate capitals contrasting finely with the other-
wise plain character of the building. It hus o depth of 200 fest, and fronts
230 feet on Jule, Fourth and Fifth streets. The roof is of slate and tin, sod
the guttering of copper. The basement story, which is twelve feet high in the
elear, and extends nnder the entire building, is of rubble masonry fuced with
ashiler; the superstructore is of brick trimmed with eotsione,  The Brst story,
in which most of the pnblic offices are located, is eighteen feet bigh in the
clear; and the second story, in which is the Circuit Coort-room, (wenty-five
feet. T point of convenience, ax regurds light, and armogenent of ooms; it
in unexer sy any building.  From the tirst floor to the lnntern of the dome,
the height i= 145 feet

The City Hall in o spacions and elegant thres-story siraeture, ocenpy ing the
aren of Mirket Square. D dimensions are 70 by 140 fect,  The altitade from
the pavement to the enves, is 55 ; and from the base to the lop of the
steeple, 02 feet.  The lower floor s need ns n eity morket hoose.  The second
floor i oecupied by the Board of Trade room, the offiecs of the city officials,
lawyers md others.  The third floor is one immense publie hall, ficted up with
gallery unil ante-roome.  The upper floor are nppronched by fonr spacious
and eany atairways b either end of the building. affording safe and convenient
ingrress and at all times, and under all circomatances. The principal
materisl employed in its construetion is brick.  In view of it fine nppentiie,
convenience of internal i and other wl ges, it is one of the
st eeonomieal poblic stroctores in the State.  [ts cost was in the neighbor-
Iyl oof fifry thoosa lars.

The State Lunatic Asylum No. 2, sands o half mile east of the city limits.
In March, 1872, the Legisinture passed o bill appropriating weans for the
erection of # new lunatic asylum, and & Board of Consmisioners was appointed
w determine it loeation.  The Commisioners in May following, visited
several localities in the b and ris of the State, and
after a spirited contest for the loeation with Liberty, Independence, snd Kanes
wity, Bt Joseph was selected an the most appropriate site.  In June, 1873, 8
tract of 120 arres was hased for $28,800; the contract was let in Septem ber,
and the building mmpiflnd in January, 1874, OFf the original structure, ex-

1 tics,

n 1862, and ran four months ; the Daily and Weelly Tribuaie, o Ry
pupesgtarted in 1865 by D. Able, and after 2 year me into the Herald ;
the Daily and Weebly [nion, 8 Republican r, esiablished by B, 1. Mitchel]
in 1864, and afterward muccessively into the hands of Exngene Ayres and
Co., the Union Printing Company, and Hinman, Mard & Co.; the Fhify
{ommercinl, established in 1866 by Jole, Robidoux & Co,, and in the opinion
of the lesding notors ami actreses of the day, one of the best amurement papers
ever published in the United Biates; the Vindieator, a Democratic joumal,
Wt by Mill & Co. in 1868, and published for two years; the Weekly Hefectar,
Democratic, atarted in 1872 by Jumes A, Millan, and lived two years; the
Frening L, o daily 1 ie paper, estubliched by C. (. Scoit in
1572, amil published for two years; the ll'n.uy Staenedordd, am Independent
Jjournal in polities, started in 1572 by R, R Calkins.

RAILROADS,

elusive ol sulsey) the main building fronts west with a depth of
58 feet, and is 150 feet long. The entire boilding s four stories high, with
hasement. The besement and first story are 13 high in the clear, The
fourth story is Mansard, and presents 48 elogant gothic windows. The
top ol the roof of the structore hns an altitude of 59 feet from the range work,
i the front of the main building, the clock and bell tower rises to a height
of 115 feet from the gronnd.  The smoke tower in the rear of the same section,
is 100 fert high. The walls nre faced with stock bricks and trimmed with
Milwaukes pressed brick.  The arches ure trimmed with spring, ring wid ke
stome of Warrensburg sandstone.  Over 500,000 bricks are contamed in the
walls of the original boilding, and these were munofsctured on the asylum
gromnds,  The buil ;:é! war opened for the reception of patients shoat the 1st
of November, 1374, up to Janwary 1et, 1877, 320 patients had been treated
The patients in the woylom st the beginning of the yesr 1877, were 163,

Bud i= in the possession of une of the handsomest Opera Houses in the
Fasteru cities have lurger and more spucious theatres, but for beanty,

MInLEY .

St Joseph bus always been an important point in the line of
joining the East with the Far West.  Years ngo, in the daye of its early his-
tory, it was a favorite rendezvous for expeditions shout W set ot o cross the
plaine,  Outfits were procured pnd trains made up st St Joseph, and erossi
the Missouri to Kaneas the emigrants bade farewell to eivilization and nlru?ﬁ
ot on their ndventurous, and oftentimes perilos, jourmey to the mountaing
or to Californin.  The usoal route of emigration to California after the dis-
covery of gold in that Buate was to cross the Missonri at 5L Josepl, In the
apring of 1540 and of 1850, th ls of emi) regated here oo their
way to the Pacific Cosst.  The sume may be said of the emigrants, vears later,
to Pike's Peak and the Mountaina. ‘The hills and valle liout the city were
taken up with the camips of these adventurers, and the scene resombled at
times the encampment of some vast army.

The same advan , which made St Joseph such an important point in
the days of overland emigration by wagon trains, the city -uﬁ“ a1
railroad centre. The first railroad construoted waa the Hannibal and Se. Joseph,
Chiefly throogh the eflorts of the late Gov. Robert M. Stewart, member of the
State Senate, James Cralg ond James B Gandenhire representatives from
Buchanan county in the i?gislmm n bill was passed in 1548 incorporating
the Hanni B Joseph Railroad Cmnrn . Nothing was done for
severnl venrs foward building the road, and in 1852 {'I-:n. Willard P. Hall, the
chairman of the committee on Public Lands, procared the pasage of a bill
through both branches of Congress, giving six hondreld thousand aeres of bimd
tor the company to waist in js construction.  In 1850 the rond wis opened o
the public, and the event was enthusinstically celebrated at St Joseph.  The
openin, the marked & new ern in the history of the eity, and in five
years the population incrensedd four-fold,  The Hannibal and St Josph was
Tt= mnin line extends 206 miles from =i
Joseph to Hunnibal on the Mississippi river, nnd there conpects with trunk
lines wo the Fast, A branch runs also from St Joseph to Atehison, Kanse.

The Kansas city, St Joseph, and Council Blufls railroud has it genoral
offices, mnchine shops, car shops, &, located at St Joseph, and hns boen an
imp factor in the p ion of the growth of the city. The main line
extends southward pixty-eight milis 10 Kanas city, ond northward 120 miles
through Couneil Bluffs, connecting with the Union Pacific rond.  There i= pleo
u branch from Amazonia, a point on the muin line en miles north of S Joseph,
to Hopkine, Missouri, where conneetion is made with a through line to Chieago.
The Kansas city, %, Joseph nnd Council Blofs road, intorsecting as it does
the main trunk lines east nnd west, gives close ion and direct i
cation with all portions of the country from the Atlantic to the Pacific, and
fri "o the Lakes to the Gulf of Mexico,

‘1o Bt Louis, ] ni?. and Northern railway has a branch, seventy two
mili i in length, extending from St Joseph o Lexington Junction, and there
vonn eting with the main loe,  This roote affonds d sl ojui i
ention with 81, Louis, and all the points renched by the main Tine of the St
Louis, Kansas city and Northern road and it branches,

The <t Joseph and Denver city raileoad oroases the Missouri river and ex-
tends 2.7 miles 10 Hastings, Nebrnska, where connection is made for Californin
nud the ¥ar West.  The construetion of this rosd opened np, amd mule tribo-
tary to Bt Joseph, sane of the finest sections of Northern Knnsas and Sonth-
wrn Nebra ka.

1 and finsh, o inthe West surpasses Tootle's Opera House
It was erceted in 1872 by Miiton Tootle, one of the wealthy morchants of the
vity, and first opened to the public on the evening of Monday, December Oth,
1872, on which oceasion Maggie Mitchell appeared as the leading star in the
ular play of * Fanchon, the Cricket”  The auditorinm is sixty-one by one
sirudred nod twenty feet in dimensions, the stage spacions, nnd supplied with
all the modern i for the production of th ical rep ione, The
deop curtain, s benntiful specimen of artistic work, is one of the features of the
interior, as b also the handsome chandelier. The seming capneity is 1,500,
The ernamentation of the building, both interior and exterior, is chinste, pro-

fizse and elaborate, and renders the stetictnre in every respest n perfiect gem,
Awong the other Institutions of St Joseph, %@mm of the Hacred
i

Huart, a fine bullding ocenpying the most prom on i the ity ; B,
Joseph Colle onal institution in
IBAT, ander the enre of the Christian Brothers ; and the St Joseph Female
Collewe, established during the year 1876, which vecupies the large Patee
building, formerly the Huonse, erectil at 2 cost of $120,000, mmd one of

e most prominent structares in the city. imstitution has been founded
under the most favorable auspices and with the smuplest facili it
tion, There are other private slucationnl instituti
Ladies' Tnstitute, an old established sominary
parochial schools, ity owns nine sabstanti;
with an esti 1 value of buildings wad fiormi eluded,
grounds, of nearly $80,000.  Eight additional public schools are
in rented buildings.

St Joseph mumerous chureh edifices, some of which nre oostly
and elegnnt structores.  These iimu of worship are: The Jewish Synngogue,
u chaste and elegant gothic brick steoctore; the St Joseph Cathedral, | Homan
Catholic), » massive building in the Corinthian order of architecture, ereoted
ata enst of 375,000; the German [ Cathy Church of the Immaenlate Con-
ception, 5t. Patrick’s Church, 8t. Hoch's Choreh, within s short distanee of
the vity, pied by s French gtion, and the Chureh of 8t Joho the
Bnptist, n mortuary chapel, olso cutside of the city limits, erected to the
memory of John Corby ; the Fifth Steect Methodist }}i'.iuuixnd Chnrch; South

Joseph, or Second Methodist Episeopal Church 3 Francis Street Methodis
Episcopul Church, Soath ; Tenth Street Methodiet Episcopal Church, Soath ;

rected in 1858 and opened s a

in

maintuined

German Methodist Episcopal Chureh ; Ebenezer Chapel, African Methodist
F'l]'imTlhl Church; the Fimh:‘:] t dnn Churels, i hand DO
pleted in 1857 atn cost, including parsonage, of £50.000; Westminster Pres-
bvterian Cliureh ; North iy Chorch; the Congregationn] Clarreh
the First Baptist Church; the Second Baptist Church; the Mission Band
Baptist Chureh ; the Freewill Baptist Chorch; owning oo hoose of worship ;
the Missionary Baptise Church, (colored); the Christinn Church, crected fall of

Uhrist Choreh, Spiscogal, d d by fire wnber M4,
, another biilding to be ereeted: the German
man Fvangelieal Charech, the oldest briek ol
by the Preshyterinns in 1847 5 =

jety called the Re-organized €
s, at preseat worshiping in Saxton's 1
rew bloe lodges of Masons, the aldest of which s St Joseph
Lodge, No. 78, chartered October 10th, 1845; two Royal Arch Chapters, the

:lluml:nn Church ; the First
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oldest was chartered in May, 1840; St Joseph Couneil, No. 9, and a com
mandery (S Joseph, No. 207 of Knight Templars,  Howard Chapter, No. H,
Eastern Star, is also in activ cration,  The (4 Fellows are mumersis.
There are four lodges (of which King Hill Lodge, Nuo. 19, fs the oldest) and
two encampments, There are two lodges of Knighte of Pythioe; seven differ-

izati f Good Templars; two of the United Ancient Onler of
he Independent Onler of Forresiers.  Amung the othe
ent organizations are the Boni Braith Joseph, Lodge
inn S
1

Amerionn resl ol o
Joseph Catholle Unlon ; the

Hoheutzm Beetion of the Turn Verein, the German Schule Ve
terstiitzungs Giesellshafl, e Reform Vers i
Bection of the Tam Vereln, the Familien Schuts
composed of & Swise membersbip; und the Ty pog:
Union Banevolent Assoc have wnder the

luss, T ree distinet Medical Associatinns. two and one 1
bracing physic in the northwest part of (he state 'Il'lwn- nre four public
ri-h t i ing ibracies, and o

librariee—the luw library at the . bwu
library nasociation connccted with the Francis street Methodist Chureh,

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP.

MueNTion has been made ina sketch of the early v of St Joseph of
ihe first settler of Washington township, Joseph Robidoux, Ie won burn in
81, Lonin, Missouri, then a mere tmding post.  He firt engaged i imding
with Indinns at the Straits of Mackinaw, and along e shores of Lake Huron;
rotirned to S4, is nanl commienond trading with the Indians wlong the Mis
wouri river.  He extended this trade (0 New Mexico — o the Indisns on the
pluins amd to “F roving

bands in the mountains and along the Upper Mis-
sourl, and established himself ut the wite of the prosent city of St Joseph,
then known only as the Black Snake hille  His death occarred in the year
1564, at the age of eighty-five,
There is abund il

of the pution of the country by tha Tndians
from an early date. 11 i related that on the northwest slope of King hill, in
this bips, wis fouglit o botl; 1 battle, betwoen the two then pow-
erful tribes, the Black Suuke and Flat Tead Lodians, with their allios. The
Black Snakes e a strong position on the sammit of King hill, and from
thers suciesafully repulsed the repeated nsaulta of their enemies, their nsail-
nnits charging uj the steep northwest dlope of the hill. A fall accoant of this
battle has nggn been pelated by Mr, Robidons, and many fliot arow heads
and apear hends have been picked up by the curious hanters after relics and
many Indian bones sirewed the ground some thirty years yu

Among the settlors of Wishington township, cutside of the limiw of the
city of Bt Joseph, were John H. Whitchew! nnd William Whitehead, two
brothaers, nrigiulll rom Virginia, but who came from Ciny to Boe
county, anid in 187 made settlements aboat two miles southeast of 8¢ Josepls.
Henry W. e from K 847, and located on the edge of
the hinfi ile south o In the bottom near Contrary
aresk, in the et ol hip James Cochran, Fred.
Waymire, and several families by the name of Divorss, were early mttlors,
Willinm Pough, 5 Kentiekian, came from Clinton county in 1837, and made
& settlement on the southeast quarter of section 5, towns ip 57, range .
iborne Palmer arrived from Ray county in 1838, amd settled af the foot
af the blule south of St Joseph. A C. Hyde is one of the old residents of
hip. He cnme from K cy in 1840, and seitled where he now
section A2 township 57, rnge 35, Thomas, John asd Elisha Sollors
cers, aml settlod north of St Joseph, James Highly was another
old resilent, and his death hos only ocon within a fow years.

Stephen Parker made & setilement sbout two miles northenst of St Joseph,
and Tsaso and Michael Miller locatesd on lands adjoining Parker.  James G,
Karme=, from Monroee souncy, West Virginia, arrived in the eounty in the fall
of 1830, and settled north of St. Joseph, on section 34, wwnship 58, mnge 35,
Shortly aflerwan] be moved t the plaee wheee his widow and family sl re-

ide, Al ! Hﬂs\q, from Covi Virginia, arrived from Clay county
spring of 18530, loented on section 34, iownship 55,

35, where he
ived till bis denth in January, 1875, Sabert Sollens 10 the fall of 1539 set-
teil on section 27 of the same Congressional township. Leroy Kanfman, the
same year, settled the place now owned by Wallsee Asher.  Benjamin Wil-

lintws wns one of the early settlers north of Si Joseph, as wae nlso Jucob
Ciroahou. + Janies and Edward Maxwell made early settlements in the
sme neighborhood wheee they now reside noar the northern line of the eomm-
ty. On the One Hundred And Two river a man, named Waymire, at an

Chareh in which Cimberland Presbyterians and Christians worship. Easton
Lasige, No. 101, of Masons, meets here, nnd also s lodge of (dd Fellows.

TREMONT TOWNSHIP.

Tue Hock Honse prairie in the soothern part of this wownship wis o namved
from the following clrenmstance: While the Indians still ocoupied the
country, the route traveled between Clay county and the Indian agency near
Agency Ford. after croming the Platte river, led acros this prairie. On o
rocky poinit of gronnd, near the present reidence of Ransom Ridge, the In-
dinns had erccted  huge pile of stones shaped as moch as posdble in the form
of a hose. Thin wia knywn as the Rock House, It swod directly on the
rond travelod from Agency Ford to Liberty and attrseted the attention of
every white man who. traversed that tegion, and from this fact 8t sn early
date the prairio esme s be called the Rock Homse prairie.

{ine of the first settlers of Tremont township was Tshmael Davis, from Ken-
wucky, but & native of Marvlind, who in the spring of 1337 settled on the ed
of the Rock Houwse prairic. His son, B T. Duvis, now a reiident of St Joseph,
born here in April, 1857, was in all probability the firt white child ever barn
in Buchonan connty after its pocupaney by the white seitlers.  Ambrose D,
MeDaniel eame from Kentucky in 1837, and also setthed on the Rock House
praicie, He was killed st his ':m:.e in the twwnship during the war of the
rebellion.  George  Jeffers, a native of Fast mesee  eame from Clay
connty 10 Buchanan in 1838, and located on section 24, hmml;sll 54, range
34, He pre-empred his claim, broke twenty acres of grond, planted with
corn and fonced it, and moved in with his family the l"!%mry of the follow-
ing voar, He pre-empled the plice now owoed by his son, James M. Jeffers.
Jumes Gibson in 1858 settled on the gast side of the Platte aboat » mile fron
[Hickson's mill. He died there.  Harold Miller came with Gibson and settled
in the same neighborhomd with hin, joining hin on the esst.  He wos from
Virginin. Robert Erwin in 1538 settled about a mile northenst of Dickeon's
milll He was horn in Tennisser, but came to this county from Clay. He
was  prominent citizen of the county and a member at one time of the eounty
eourt.  He emil 1 to Oregon, wid died there in 1570,

Samuel D, Gilmore, the son of James Gilmore, who lived in the Platie
Purchuse long before its settloment by the whites i blacksmith to the Sac and
Towa Tnddinss, openod up a farm on the sast side of Plate river, half a mile
above Dickson's mill,  Samuel 1 (iilmore was the fiest sherifl of Buchanan
eonnty. He emigrated to Oregon and is still living there.  Stephen Badiord
-mlngm Malden creek in the east part of the township,  He was from Ken-
tmcky, bt had Tived in Clinton connty before coming to Buchanan Thaniel

| Motivay, n Tennessean, sitled o the waters of the Malden in 1833, Joab

Sholte, who was also from Tennessoe, arrived in the spring of 1838, and
n settloment on the east side of Platte river near Dickeon's mill.  He waa one
of the first juctices of the peace elected in his of the county. He served
u nomber of years in that ofiee and is still living on the sme tract where he
originally seitled.  Harvey Jones came 1o Bochanan from Clay connty early
in the seitlement of the county, and leemted on seotion 27, township 56, rwlﬁe
44, He diesl in 1847. Creed Herring is now oue of the oldest settlers of the
towsship,  He is a native of Shelby connty, Kentoeky, and settled whare he
now lives in the full of 1943, Edward M. Trotter, now residing near Frazer,
came to the township in 1341, M. D. Finch landed on the Hock Hous:
prairie in May, m'l&. and has ginee lved in the vieinity of where he setiled.

The St Lanis, Knneas city and northern ruilway rane he southern

il
part of the township. Firagen is o nid station on this road, distant
lifleen miles from St Juseph, B B rowisis in Fipartancs 6 m it fo¢

| bupiness.

early day bonght 8 mill which occapied the site of the present Corby's mill. |

Johi H, Cox wns an early seiller on the rsme stream, below the mill.
Between (e Hondred And Two river and the Plate were the MeCorkies,
Dut that vicinity was sparsely seitled, A man, namesd Ewing, lived near Sax-
ton station, \\"lll].nm’glljr and o pinn named Keaton were other earl
dents. Jo. Davis was an enrly settiee north of St. Joseph.

Washi hip contnins s diderable German I The firat
Grerman settler was Nicholas Omenberger, who came from Wayne county, Ohis,
in 1847, and located where be now lives in the northeastern
shiip, butween Oue Hondeed And Two oreek and the Plate.  An extensive
Gorman settlement has sinee boen made, mostly by Germne of Swis orfgin.
‘The singulnr name of Cne Hundred And Two river was given to that
sccording (o common belief, by the men unph.{ed in making the
States survey from the cireumstanes that it is just 102 miles in length.

MARION TOWXSHIP,

Tms hip pecupies the part of Hoch county, nnd was
nat so thickly setted at an early date as the southern portiona of the county.
Tu the nedghi of Emston, Calvin Jnmes was one of the earliest settlers.
He came to the connty in 1897,  Benjamin Corneliss from Clay eounty came
in the fall of 1847, and settled on section 15, of township 57, mnge 54 When
Corneling settlod here his nearest veighbor was four miles distant, and was

ter Boyer, the father of Jacob and Heary Boyer, whu lived on Thied fork
where he settlod the place now owned by Tsmae Gibson,  Jumes Blakeley
enmie from Kentocky Tn 1838, and settled on section 22, townahip 57, rage
34, Thoman MceCown urrived the same year, und settled wouth of Blakeley,
About n mile and 4 half west of Third fork the Markors from Ohio settled at
an early date. Caleh Hosenmeyer, from Ohlo, one of the earlisst German
settlers of the twwnship, came whout the snme time with the Markers. The
Clarks are among the oldest resldents.  The family was originally from Ten-
nesee. and came 1o the county in 1888, Jossy Clark and w Clark are
siill livimg in the township. John Ledgerwood came from Clay connty in
1838, or 1539, and made a settlement on the east side of Platte river, Nicholus
nnd Jumes Hoberts, from Clay connty, in the 5 rinﬂ(ul 1838 settled in the
township, the former on land now awned by g\'. elly, aml the lutter on
the E‘:.‘-e now ocenpied by Monroe Melorkle. James MeCorkle,in the spring
of 1538, seitled in the forks of Platte and Thind fork on land now in the own-
ership of Jesso A. Clark. McCorkle was from Clay county. (earge Rupp
was an eurly settler of the womship.  The first et of the school section

16) of township 57, range 3, wne an unmarried man, by the name of
‘lnnglw‘ who afterw left the country. Joseph Hesslor, living pear
Easton, was oue of the find Germans 1o loeate in the wwnship.  Jacoh Wa-

blnst, John Winderlich aml Wolfzang Beck were also -muuig thy earliest
ﬁ:rmm citiponw,  John Slaybaugh came from Pennsylvania, of Penneylvania
Gorman desomt, and was an old citizen.

Fastow is one of the largest towns in the county outside of St Joseph, und
in m good buisiness poine Tt i on the Hanoilal wod St Joseph milroad,
twolve miles cust of St Josoph. In 1848 Mr. E. McCrary purchased 400 acros
of land whers pow stands the town of Easton, lIn 1854"Mr. MeCrary openod
a store on his farm, amd the same seanon laid off the town of Easton.  The
socond store was established in 1855, by Alsalom Kemnes with o man nanved
Lumback ns his partner. The latter disposcd of his interest 10 Keemes, George
Barry, Tuane Gibson and C. Benight, and the busines was earriead on in that
manner il the breaking ont of

e war, Dr 1. 8 Talbot was the firt physi-
cian to looate in the place. The growth of the wen los been steady, it
now containe four genernl stores, and the naunl complement of other busines
homses. There are two churches, an Old School Prosbytorian and o Union

stream,
United

y resi- |

part of the town- |

AGENCY TOWNSHIP.

Waras the town of Ageney now stands there was formerly 8 ford, extensively
wred in the days of the early settlement of the country, callel A forsl.
The tanie originsted from the fact that the Platte river was fo at this

int in going from the Indian sgeacy established west of the Plaite 1o
E;Imny. in :.;L:lr eonty, in those days the nearest peint of trade.

The first scttler of Ageney township, after the Platte Furchase was open for
white settlers, wes Robert Gilmore, who came from Clay connty in the early
part of the year 1837, and sectled on the northwest quarter of section 29. town-
ship 56, range M, or where now stands the town of Ah.iuwy Bobert Gilmore
wiss n native of Fast Tennessce, and i come to Misouri at an early dute,

nnd settled near Liberty, and was one of the enrliest r_imlurl of Clay coumty. |
1

He was the father of James J. Gilmore, now living st Agency, and
of James Gitmore, who fived in the Platte cooniry aa black-

the
before the removal of the Indians

wmith to the Sac and Tows Indians
from the conniry and the arrival of the white settlers. Robert Gilmore
st o ferey a1 Agener furd which wns moch used whea the conntry
firnt setthed up, In the yoar 1944 the Platte bottom was fooded. and the il
more's ran their ferey a mile and a halfl from one shore to she other.

Jumes J. Reynolds came from Clay eounty in 188, and is still living near
Ageney where he first setiled, Samiel Potéete settled near Agency, where
Jumes J. Liilmore now lives. He was n:lfimlly from Tenmesee, but came 1o
Bachanan from Clay county,  He renched the coon in the summer of 1837,
 few months after the Gilmores William MeDowell, also from Clay county,
came in the spring of 1537, He was an unmareied man ot the time, bot pre
empted a cluim on the river balow Agency, which he mlnequnudly off,
bt lived w:; 1ill his death in 1874, Jacoh n native of North
Carolinn, the county about the year 1535, and set where he now
lives on Pigeon creek.  The farm which Boese ocenpies ia the oldest firm in
the coonty, and was opened op at lenst tem or twelve yewrs before the settle
ment of the country by the whites, While the In wtill lived in the
conntry James Gilmors lived on it who hae baen previcusly mentioned as
living in the Indian country aml serving as black=mith to the Saes and Tuwis,

i ittloborry Fetew were also early settien on ereck,
a and is atill iving on the place whero he st el
He was the firet post-master in that part of the county, and kept the post-office,
whieh wos called Walmt Hill, at his house. Extes” was from Ulay county
and has been dead s number of yoars

John Mctianhey came from Indiana in the sunmer of 1539 and settled on
his present furm, a mile and o ball sonth of A y. Hright Martin was the
first settler of the farm of M. W, Firris, on section 3. He came from Clay
county, John Lamb settled on the Platte, just north of the Jackson county
ling, in 1839, He eame from Clay county © lived on the Platie for & number
of yearn, aid then siurted for Califurnia nnd died ou the route.

The first mill on Platte river, in n connty, was Dicka's mill,

| that part of the township, Jese Henmes, Zacharinh Waller, Elijah Smith
and John Iill were among the early resibents west and sonthwest of m"
Along the line of blufls in the western purt of the township, Joho in
sottled in 1837, seven miles sonth of St Josph, When be first came to that
Joeality his log house was the first sonth of Robidonx's in following the line of
!.he blufls. Thomes Moore made o settlement a mile south of Muartin's, also
in 1837. In the southesst part of the township Willism Farrie setiled in
IR40, on the farm where bis son, X, B. Farris, now lives.  He enmie from Tn-
isna, as did abso Gearge Raney, one of the old settlers of section 34 — till
living. Martin Hirsch is an old settler living in the same oeighborhond,
Contes wettled in 1840 the place where Geomnf[emh now res Tha fiest
wettlers to improve section 35 were Joseph Muthers and his brother-in-lnw,
O Miller, who settled there in 1542, On section $H Sanoel MeCaaloy was
the first to begin any improvements which he did in the fall of 1841. O
weetion 23, m mon numed Sprait had o farm st an early day, aml & man hy the
name of Pell u wagon shop.  Joln Copelond, who settled on section 22, was
one of the varfy residents of the county, He was from North Caroling, and
lived to the extreme sge of 10 years, liis death oecurring in 1875,

Samuel MeCauley, one of the leading men of the township, sotthed here in
1840, He was from Lancaster county, Pennsylvania, sta withoot money,
and Do bocome one of the wealihiest citizens of the connty. TheGanns are
wlso early settlers of this township.  Willinm ©, Connetr, father of Willinm
0., Bquire 8 anid Horsee T: Connett, settled in March, 1559, wl the rea-

nce of the pons pow ie. He came from Lexington, Kentueky. The Con-
netts, to some extent, have been engaged in pork pocking since 1850,  Stenm
wan brought into requisition in 1570, the works have been enlarged from that
date to the present, and a benvy business is now carried on,

The old county-seat of Buchanin county — Sparta — stood on the t
furm of Samuel MeCauley, The connty-seat was loested there in l.ﬁl;('lI el
wix venrs afterwand removed 10 Bt Joseph. 1t was only a small wwn when st
the gonith of it prosperity, snd after the removal of the seat of justion it dicd
a naturnl death, and the site bos sinee boen abandoned. The plat of the wwn
was recondil in Thecember, 1840, and the place was doobiless intended, by
those interested in it, to become & populous an portant town.  lis stroots
were numed Harrison, Main, Walnat, Cher -, Uhesnot, Market, Ving,
Ofive, Provie and Hazel, and ample prov e for its prosperous growth,
bat it is now numbered with the things of the past.  Hichard Fulion was the
Hparta post-mester.

The old Spurtn graveyard was started in 1842, nnd the fist person to be

buried it was 4 man named Whittle, o ooted character, who folluwed the
oceupation of racing horses,  Whittle was killed by o man by the aame of
Gillet, under the following vircumastanes: A rce come off on Bee ereek
Betwisen horsen belonging 1o Gillet and Whiltle, in which Whittle's horse was
beaten.  Whiitle, who was a man of vindictive s, becanie s enraged
that he went out and cut off the tadl of Gillet's horse, and bringing it in
whook it in Gillet's face.  Gillet drew 2 pistol and shot him dead. Chittle
wie  large amd powerful man.  His grove wos the fint dug in the Sparia
Zraveyant

WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

CoxtiakY Lakelios I:r:ly in this township, Contrary creek flows into it,
und was 5o named from the fact that the gumrlrmum n?l.hu Htream is oppo-
slte, or contrary, to that of the Misouri river. One of the ourliost settlers of
Wayne township was Peter Price, who, in the year 1837, settled in the north-
enst corner of the township where Thomas Lei ives.  Stephen Haw-
lov came 3 year or two alter Price, and setiled withi If a mile of him.
Willimn Jones, in 1541 or 15842, settled where his sons, und F; Jumes,
now live, el Devorss, n nutive of Ohio, bt who came to Missouri from
Indimus, was an erly setthor of the township. Henson Devorss became o resi-
ddent of the northenst corner of the ownship in 1840, and for three years pre-
vionsly had Tived in Washi hip. hip is mainly bottom,
|w, and contained fewer early settlors thn many of the other townships of
the county.
Thers are two stations oo the Kunsss City, St Joseph and Couneil Bluff
railrond in thin township. Laxe station is four miles from St Joseph,
n glue factory. HALLs is in the soothwest corner of the township,
ot is wmi:]hhul here, known as EveLixe

LAKE TOWNsIHIF.

LA is the smallest township in the county, and s incloded mostly within

a bend of the Misouri river. 1t receives its namo from the number of lakes
fond within it limits. There ia no town or post-office in the wwnship ; wnd
the population is smaller than tkat of any of the other townships of the county.
| Fifty-seven voles wore cast at the election of 18576, The varly settlers were
mostly from Barthalomew county, Indiane.  Willinm i
this townahip in the n'pri[:ﬁul' 1841, Henry Sibert, father of the wife of Lane
L. Peck, arrived in the fall of the mme vear. With Sibert, came Nathaniel

| Wilson, father of John Wilson; Willinm Metialliand, James MeKinoey ;
John, Jamies mid Thomas MeGiallinnd, and Janes Wilson.  Eli Gabbert esme
ubont the same time,  All these settlers came from the neighborhood of Colum-
rtholomew county, Indians, At the time of the overflow of 1844 the
country was Aoodesd, and the populstion moved out and sought safity oo the
blufls.” The ooly time of lae that the boitom has been sul wis
in April, 1867, when a i le portion of the bottom wis overflowed,
doing however bt little damage in comparison with the wide-spread destrue-
tion of 1344, lsane L. Peck, one of the leading residents, i o native of New
York, uml has been living in the township sinee 1851

RUSH TOWNSHIP

Tue bottom lands of this township were formerly covered with o denss
growth of rushis—a vircumstance which gave the name to the township and to
the town of Hushville.  This rush bottom was widely kuown, the roshes in
the winter time nffording good sustenance to eattle. ” Stock woull futten on
thens.  Farmers from Clay and other near oounties were aceustomed to drive
their enttle to the * rush lelmu "l there keep thom through the winter
It im muldd that they were driven here fi far us Ray county.
The town of Centreville was lnid off on the Missouri river, in the northern
part of thin towiship in Murch, 1842, one of the oldest towns in the county,

Permsn Henderson wis the original proprietor of the wwn of Rusnvinue
That town wis laid off in 1545 under the name of Columbos, 1t is built at
the foet of the biufls, six miles from Atehison and sixteen from St Josepl

which stodd sboat two miles and's hall above Agen the
of the river, Tt wan bailt by Benjamin and James Dickson and James CHl-
more, and was construeted in 1838, The old mill stood there for many yenrs,
duing good service for the settlers, tl it was finally washed wway by o flood jn
the Platte.. The Dicksone were from Maryland, and came to the county in
1885, Hichard Fulton was one of the early sectlers of this nmn\hiL

The twwn of Acexey has grown up within the Inst few years to be one of
the most important places in the county. Tt is where the oll Agency ford was
situated, and where the St Louis, Knosas City and Northern railway now
crosses Platte river. Williaw B. Smith was one of ita fommders. Tt contains
three drv goods and one grocery store, three blacksmith shops, & wagon shop,
2 asw mifl and & large Hooring mill, and & Union Chureh, 8 substantinl frame
strnetnre bullt in the year 1809, and owned by four denominations —the Cum
beerland Presbyletians, Methodists, Baptists nod Christinus,

At the survey of the conntry by the United States governnment the survey-
ors reported Platte river as a n-vrg‘hlz stream, and it was w0 markad oo the

government platn.
(CENTHE TOWNSHIP.

hville is one of the oldest places in the county, and a1 un early date wus
«an important point. T growth in population has been steady, woid it now hos
two dry goads stores, two drug slores, one grocery store, two churches, Lelong-
ing to the Methodist Episoogal Chureh, g:'th and the Uhristian denoming-
tious ; & large brick u worehouse, und o steam Gooring and saw mill. 1t
Tins menple railrosd Ff:-?liuu. three ronds ing the town—the Kansas city,
St Joseph, and Conncil Bluff pad, and the Chicago, Rock laland and Pacific
railroad which here leaves the botton and extends inland.

WisTHuor is a small settlomont opposite Atchison, Konsas. 1t has s store,
and is an important railroad junction. A rallposd bridge crosses the Missourt
river ut this point, by which the different rusds east of the river eonneet with
those diverging from Atehison. 11 ie aleo designed for foot and w tratfic,
i s taken ndvan of by u considernble number of residents in Platte and
Buchanan counties who trade in Atchison.

BLOOMINGTON TOWNSHIP.

Tuts townahip was thickly settled st an eary date. 1t eontaing one of the
st bodien of fand in the county, sl has always hod o nomerous and wealthy
latis The wwn of Dy Kars (formerdy called Bloomington] was laid

In the narthesst corner of Centre hip (section 1, p 6, nu;ie
5] formerly existed the old Tndian agency. Ite situation was on u praire
which still bears the nume of Agency prairie.

Among the first settlers of Centre townahip was Richurd Hill, who in the
fall of 1547 mettled in the i fintes vicinity of the subseq town of Spur-
ta.  Hill was one of the leading men among the early residents of the county
—he was a member of the first coanty oourt which held its sessions at his
honese. Hobert Dugean, William Honter and John Richey, in 1839, made
settlements enst of Sparti. A mon named Coates also lived ai an early date in

ot in thee year of the fiest settloment of the connty. The plat was filed for
recort, September &th, 1837, James (G Finch wis the origioal proprietor,
The town livs on the divide between the waters of Sugar and Contracy creeks
I 1540 it wae an importaot point, the largsst town in the coonty, had twa
stores, Wacksmith shop, tailor shop, snd two iee.  One of the cariy in-
stitutions of the twn was a coffee-house, on west side of the vull'llt.'lp:'w.
which the propri blislied with the b lent i of provid-
ing refreshinent for the thirsdy and hoogry. s sign read conspicocusty
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“Kavsurny Hoose" On the establishment of &
1850, the name of the town was ch 1o De Kalb by renson of there being
another Bloomington in the sinte. When the town was laid oot it was thooght
that it mith becomm the connty-sent, and o public square wos reserved with
that iden in view. Another site, however, was selectial for the seut of justics,
the public squure remains to this day withont a court-honse, and De Kall was
this wved countless lawyars' the turmoil atfesdant upon the
administration of justive. The town now has a population of sbout three
hundred, It contains two dry “ores, two jos, twin blacksmith
sh u irug store, liotel, grist mill, and saw mill.
-nnu M it Episcopal Church, South, have howses of wonship.

Among the enrly settlers of the township was A. C. Patton.  He came from

Jockson county in the sprimg of 1857, snd settled three miles west of De Kalb
on land now owned hy A m Smith ; Matthew Geer, aod 0 man by the
name of Ballou came lll;ani the same time, and settled in the smme ||el13huf-

hood. Stephen Field in 1836 settled in the northwest eormer of the townsd
Humphrey Finch, n yesr or two afterward, settled on the present farm of
Thomas Stecle. Van Huosier, from Tennessee, reached the county in
1837, and was one of the earliest pettlers of the northwest part of this township,
Michael Gabbard, & Kentuekian, seitled in 1835 where he now lives on Con-
trary ereek.  Eli Judab, futher of Samuel and Levi J. Judah, setiled in the

ip.

castern of the township in 1830, John Bell, o native of Warren mﬁg.
Kentucky, but who came to Bochanan from J county, waa one of 1
warliest ploneers, and on section 29, where William C. Moore now

residos,  Bell planted one of the first orchurds in the connty, which, in 1541,
sceording to the recollection of A- A. Whittington, was thrif.y snd_com)
of sined trees.  som Gurdner wan one of the earliest settlers of the own-
ahip, and was from Kentoe Judge Cornelins Hoberts, now living north of
Ide Kalb, was one of the early pioneers, s were also Benjamin Sampeon, from
Indisna ; John Underwood, from Kentucky; and Howlund Jone.
Martin built n mill on Sugar creck nt o vory warly day, and afterward put in
operation o stenm mill ot EK-]‘:.

CRAWFORD TOWNSHIP.

Crawronn township in wealth and o takes o leading mok. It
has hud n population from the of the Platte Purchase ;
anid as soon a8 the eountry was opened up, settlers began o erowd to this part
of the county, to
lund in the township was taken up, nnd esch quarter section had its claimant.
It wos one of the most thickly settled portions of the county, aul in 1842
probabily had as lurge o population as st present.

rovemEnls

It is impossilile to mention all who became rwi%unk of the township at an |

enrly date, but we give the names of sevoral : , by the name of
James Webb, was one of the sarliest pioneers.  He arrived early in the year
1837, He entered the hip from the direction of Plaisb

down
a road for his team. He settled on section 20, Jacob

Trunessce, but who eame from Clay county to Bachanan, seit

north of Halleck

ETUser]
The Haptist depomination |

F eut
the paw-puws before hit alowg the ridges and divides, in order 1o make |
[ = native of |

flice, somie time after |

pored |

Jobn T, |

up the cholce lands. By the year 1535 or 1539, all the |

in the fall of 1887, Gideon L. Hrown, also n Tenneseecan by birth, the seme |

fnll settled two miles soothwest of Halleck. James O, Toole, now living in
st Joseph, setthed three miles southwest of Halleck, He came from Jac
county,  Turvey Jones, from Noeth Caroling, settled near Halleek ; and
Henry Williums, who was from Kentncky, south of that town.  Bartlott Curle
arrived in 1837, and located on section 10, where A. A. Whittington now
resides,  James Curle enme the sune year, settled on the sme seetion.
Among the other early wettlen were Willism Fowler, Ezekiel Stewnrt, 0.
., Bandford Feland, Jonathan Cox, Dr. MeDonnell, Hiran Rogers,
Samuel Whitaker, Widows Henderson, Rosswell Wilkeson, Jumes Midguire,
Jowl Pennick, John Allen, John Houser, Willinm arrington, Jesse B.
Thompson, and @ man_na: Dounell. | these sottled in the township
Tetween the fll of 1837 and that of 1838, A man noemed Aldeidgn came st
un ent.; dute, on soction 30, When the ooantry was sirveyed,
Aldridge's improvement foll on the elaim of Torpin Thomas, und A ldridge
left the eonntry about 1840, Jodge Thomas A, arrived in the county
in March, 1853 ; was one of the ear] judfm of the caunty-court, and is now
living in Centre township. M. C. Ferrell vame o Crawford township from
Jackson county, Tennessee, in 1840, and with perh
the oldest settler living in the townehip. FEdward
Dhavideon became residents of the township in the spri
West of Halleck, where Milton Mnr}-l:l{ now lives,
store, one of the it stores ever kept in Bochanan connty.
fice established in th
town had any existence.
Harvecx formerl,

one exeeption is
Tvidson ‘;‘:ﬂ Wal

now
Inee
The first

a8 it is yet

g of 15345,
Ir:r.wl Pennick opened a |
post-of- |
e connty was in the veighborhood of Hullock, befare that |

Huy ke
ko the thirty o AW Ray and his_barrel of whisky bocame quite
noted throsghout the commtry, and from this cirenmstance the was called
creck, The barrel of whisky hus dinp%ural. bt the ereek atill flows
an, and by the old settlers is still somatimes called Barrel coeek.  When the
war with Mexico broke oot the citizens of Crawford township were
Several enlisted in Col. Price's regiment, some as soldiers and some ss team-
slers.  They sccompanied the expedition w New Mexico, and wintered at
Tioe, an old Mexican town of that region. On their return they ed the
name of Toos on Barrel creek, and the place was universally so called 1ill in
recent years. The post-office estublished liere was i bt

designation which has grown in PlEder . i becoming more ral.
The town now eontains one store, 8 Ustion chureh in which several different |
denominations worship, & lodge of Odd Fe y und & Musonic | and
Chnpter. A fine flonring mill is located here, the four prods from
which holds the first rmak in the

market
WaLLACE, & station un the Chiengo, Roek Island and Pacifio railroad, was
Iuid off in 1871, under the name of JeEaxErre. It has several ness
houses, mod has the pect of a snhstantial growth before it The town s
built on the farm mml_‘r improved by William Fowler,

JACKSON TOWNSHITP.

Pruasast YaTes was the earliest pioneer of the northern part of the town-
ship, He settled in the vicinity of where lie now lives. He rame in the spring
of 1887, nnd when he arrived there, oo white sottlers were living within a
distance of several miles. In the northern part of this township Isaae Farrls
waa nbso one of the earliest He was a native of Lincoln coanty, Ken-
tneky, removed to Indimon, and in the year 1857 emigeated from that
Missoari. He camwe directly to the Platie parchase, and in the fall of the year
wettled on section 6, township 55, range 84,  The father of Tmac Farrig, Joho-
witt Farrin, had previously been thie of the pioneers of Kentucky, and is snid
o have built the fimt hose ever ervcted in Warrensburg, in that Sute, The
father of W. Ray, who Is now one of the lending residents of the
township, settled at an early date about half way between Matney’s mill and
Amoldeville  Several families by the name of Holland made settloments at
un early period to the south of *s mill, and their descendants formed a
considerable part of the sarly population in that Iom'].;ill‘v. Lewi Jackson, from
Kentucky, located on Platte” river, above Matoey's mill, and was one of the
early settlers of the township. Judge Rlevine wes one of the . He
and settled on the river bufl, south of Matney's mill.

At Matney's mill one of the ?:tldmilll 'Ihlo::llil: that ever nwitan Flatte
river. Hi o Whitsen began bailding it al the 1834, and five years
afterward sobd it to John Bretz, an.%u- immdy‘;rliw mill Gl 1857,
when Willinm M. Matney became the sole proprietor.  Whitson came from
Clinton to Buchanin county, afterward went to Texns, and died ot Dover,
Missonri. William M. Matoey came to the county in 1845, and s now one of
the lending eitivens of the township, and still the owner of the mill. A post-
office wan established at this mill in 1848, and John Bretz was the fist post-
master. A post-office atill exists in the vicinity of the mill, aod is keown s
Prarre Biven.

AnxoLpsviLie s a town and post-office in the southwestern part of the
townahip. It has two ptores. 1t was so from the fact that Eii Amold
was ono of the Gret settlers of the twwn. Platte river forma the eastern
boundary of the township.  Jackson is the only one of the twelve townahips
of the county not touched by a reilroad.

PLATTE TOWNSHIF.

Juenar Wisros J. Evenerr, in Febraary, 18387, arrived in the townahip, and
minde a settlement on section 13, township 53, range 34. He was from Clay
county.  He had visited the Platte Purchase in the fall of 1830, aod then ex-
! the country with the view of selecting a location where he might setihe
when the purchase should be opened op to His brother-in-1

¢ ti s bowss whisky f a barrel, which it wis hs custom to dispetse |
lication.

aie to |

ilﬂ Clinton county, and was detained about a week so that Evereit arrived
rit,
Jummes Willinme arrived later in the year 1537, and located where Jud
John Rohan now lives.  Williams went b California, and died there.  Jack-
son Erickson, fm‘Tu\umn, but whe came o Bochanan from Ray county,
| reached the township toward the elose of the yoar 155 located on section
T townﬁhxg 04, range 33, Old * Uncle Jack Hontsucker,” as he wos familindy
called, on Castile crek, in 1357, He enme from Tennessee. Peter
. Bleduoe, in the latter purt of 1837, settled in the sorthern part of the town-
ship. Ho is still living., ile was from Tenuesses. William Cobb was one of
| the early settlers, und 1s still living in the wwuship, Jese Fletcher, in the
| Intter part of 1837, begun an improvement in the northwest part of e town-
| ship; he was from Tennesee ; moved 1o the Grand river conntry in Caldwell
county. and died there.  James Fiddlor came into the township in the wpring
of 15358, and that yesr raised o crop on the place where the widow of his son,
ames, now lives; he wns ennesses, ied on the pluce he seitled.
Adjoining Fiddler Morris Pile settled alao in the vear 1238 and is siill living

ere.

John G. Elliott, who is now living in Platte township, says that his father,
Jahn Elliott, came from Kentocky in 1833 or 1834, and settled in the Plaite
Purchase next to the Clinton county li countey was of course ot that
date in the jon of the Tndians, and ot the time the white settlers wore
driven away by the soldiers.  Elliott moved over the line into Clinton county,
bat still continned (o carry on the farm in the Porchase.  John Commins,
the father of Eli Commins, was also one of the earliost settlers of the county,
aml.lived in Platte township vears before the country was bought from the
Inilinom.

John Fletcher, a son of Jews Fletcher whose name has boen previonsl
mentioned, cnme with his brother-in-law, Ass Hockbold, in March or April,
1837, Fletcher settled the place where the widow of Richard Deacon now
Tives, sl Rockhold whers Mrs. Head pow Tives.  The only setiler between
the Pletcher and Rockhold pluces und Matoey's Mill was John Tobin, who
Iocated on the hill half a mile northeast of the mill.  He was from Kentocky,
and arrived in 1838, The sanie year John Dryden settied about a mile north
of the Platte county Hoe, Th B miude 2 settl in the
southeast corner of the township in 1857, Charles Kennaind came at the

same time with John Tobin and Morris Pile, whose brother-in law ho was,
settled on o 13, township 55, range 34, and s still living there,
James Anderson was an early settler in the northwest part of the townahip.
1538, mettled on

Dr. Bamuel Trower, from Kmmu;k{y, renched the county b
sectiva 12, township 55, range 34, and was the find physician o practice
dicine in Platte ship. He practiced his p for many
anl died in Kanss, Nelson Witk arrived early in the spring of 1
settled where his son, Juckson Witk now lives. He was from Kentucky,
Daniel Clark came in 1838, and his children are still living o the vicinity of
where their futher settled, Juhn Berryhill pettled in the forks of Malden in
the early part of 1885, James C«uﬂn:y lm:ghs the place which Jackson
Erickson originally settled, on the Intter's death, and lived in the township
till his death in November, 1576, at the age of seventy-seven—the oldest man
in the township when he died,
During the yesrs 1835 and 1840 the population of Platte
| rapidly, and ai the Presidential election, 1840, when Hurrison tnd Van Buren
were the ng o, 230 voles ware cust in Platte township—a greater
| nomber than has ever been cast at noy one fion since, The first justice of
the peace in Platte township was Nelson Witt, He was a promisent citisen
| and for three termié member of the county court.  The first mecting-house in
the towndhip wis built by the Calvinistic Baptists, on land helonging to Judge
Nelson Witt, and within a hundred yards of his dwelli It was known m
the * Witt Mesting-house.”" It was a large structure, built of hewn logs, with
eight porners, and de a conajderable number of people.  The fret minister
who ever preached in this church, and indeed in Platte_township, wee John
Evans, ﬁt was o Calvinistic Baptist from Kentocky, The Mise Hap-
| tists subsequently erected a frame meeting-bouse, called * Hebron,” which i
=till standing in a rined condition, but is not wsed for church purposs:
Metliodist Meati

ears,
and

'
Absalom Munkres, secompanied him.  As soon as the transfer of the country
from the Indians to the United States government was completed, Everstt anid
Muskres set oul for the Platte They were anziond to secure the lo-
cations they had previonsly selectod, and amved in Febroary, 1857, in the
midst of & severs I of cold weather, with six inches of snow on the
wmed.  Absalom Munkres was a Tennesseean, bot came to Boch
Clay county. He settled on section 18, of township A5, range 33, Everett
bought n eabin from Abeslom Enyard, who had moved over into the Platte
Purchnss ms soon &2 it was that the governmont contemplatod

o
¥ Iy, was known by the | the eountry from the Indians, bot was run off by the United States I:Il.d—::l.ﬁ
name of Taos, The plvee had an carlier name still, At this poing o man by | Munkres built bis own cabin oot in the woods.

Everett und Munkres lad

anan from |

L A

- in the northern part of the ip, ealled ** Jones'

Chapel,” was burned down doring the war.  Duvid Munkrnes, son of Absalom

| Munkres, was the finst white cm barn in Platte township; his birth oecurmed

in April 1807, The first school-honse in the wwnship stood oo the Rockhold

rlloe. lese than a quarter of & mile from the hoose of Asa Hockhold, on a little

| branch which flows into Caatile ereek. It was known as the Rockhold school-

house. and the first school in it was t l:i: man named J . There

| s no town or post-office in Platte township, the inhabitants getting their mail

from the post-offices of the adjoining townships and counties. The only post-

| office ever in the township was kept for about two years during the late war,
| at the hows of Henry Weltmore who wis post-master,

the name of Faochier had established a blacksmith shop, and -« maen asmed | started from Clay county together, but the latter fell in company with a fmily |




